The cash and cash equivalents balance above does not account for working capital movements over the

period from 1 January 2022 until completion. We have been advised that the operating costs of Troy for

the period subsequent to 31 December 2021 to the date of our Report, were approximately $3.34 million.

The pro-forma statement of financial position after the Offer is as per the statement of financial position

before the Offer adjusted for any subsequent events and the transactions relating to the issue of shares

pursuant to this Prospectus. The statement of financial position is to be read in conjunction with the notes

to and forming part of the historical financial information set out in Appendix 5 and the prior year financial

information set out in Appendix 1 and Appendix 6.

  F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 12

APPENDIX 3

TROY RESOURCES LIMITED

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

50% SUBSCRIPTION UNDER RIGHTS ISSUE OFFER

Reviewed for the

period ended
Subsequent Pro-forma Pro-forma

31-Dec-21 events

adjustments
50% Subscription

after issue
50% Subscription

Note $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   672 7,100 11,900 19,672
Trade and other receivables   5,903 -  -  5,903

Assets held for sale   84 -  -  84

Inventories   3,197 -  -  3,197

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   9,856 7,100 11,900 28,856

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property plant & equipment   4,417 -  -  4,417

Exploration expenditure   268 -  -  268
Mine properties   6,606 -  -  6,606

Other receivables   278 -  -  278

Other assets   -  237 -  237

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS   11,569 237 -  11,806

TOTAL ASSETS   21,425 7,337 11,900 40,662

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables   29,069 (12,764) -  16,305
Provisions   503 -   503

Financial liabilities   13,978 (6,881) (7,097) -

Lease liability   307 -   307

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   43,857 (19,645) (7,097) 17,115

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables   -  5,602 -  5,602
Provisions   6,497 -  -  6,497

Lease liability   30 -  -  30

Other financial liabilities   -  2,000 -  2,000

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES   6,527 7,602 -  14,129

TOTAL LIABILITIES   50,384 (12,043) (7,097) 31,244

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)   (28,959) 19,380 18,997 9,418

EQUITY

Issued capital   384,985 19,510 18,901 423,396
Reserves   43,114 584 -  43,698

Accumulated losses   (457,058) (714) 96 (457,676)

TOTAL EQUITY   (28,959) 19,380 18,997 9,418

The pro forma presented above assumes 50% subscription under the Rights Issue Offer. The only difference

from the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position under the minimum and maximum

subscription amounts is that the number of shares issued under the Rights Issue Offer is 849,810,067 and the

cash raised under the Rights Issue Offer is $11,791,046 (with an additional $6,904,776 being offset against

the AIMS Loan).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 13

APPENDIX 4

TROY RESOURCES LIMITED

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ADDITIONAL $2 MILLION SUBSCRIPTION UNDER RIGHTS ISSUE OFFER

   Pro-forma Pro-forma

Reviewed for the

period ended

31-Dec-21

Subsequent
events

adjustments

Additional
$2 million

Subscription

after issue

Additional
$2 million

Subscription

Note $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 4 672 7,100 2,522 10,294

Trade and other receivables  5,903 - - 5,903

Assets held for sale  84 - - 84
Inventories  3,197 - - 3,197

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  9,856 7,100 2,522 19,478

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property plant & equipment  4,417 - - 4,417
Exploration expenditure  268 - - 268

Mine properties  6,606 - - 6,606

Other receivables  278 - - 278
Other assets 5 - 237 - 237

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS  11,569 237 - 11,806

TOTAL ASSETS  21,425 7,337 2,522 31,284

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 6 29,069 (12,764) - 16,305

Provisions  503 -  503

Financial liabilities 7 13,978 (6,881) (7,097) -

Lease liability  307 -  307

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  43,857 (19,645) (7,097) 17,115

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 8 - 5,602 - 5,602

Provisions  6,497 - - 6,497

Lease liability  30 - - 30

Other financial liabilities 9 - 2,000 - 2,000

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES  6,527 7,602 - 14,129

TOTAL LIABILITIES  50,384 (12,043) (7,097) 31,244

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)  (28,959) 19,380 9,619 40

EQUITY

Issued capital 10 384,985 19,510 9,523 414,018

Reserves 11 43,114 584 - 43,698

Accumulated losses 12 (457,058) (714) 96 (457,676)

TOTAL EQUITY  (28,959) 19,380 9,619 40

The pro forma presented above assumes an additional $2 million is raised on top of the minimum

subscription under the Rights Issue Offer. The only difference from the pro forma consolidated statement of

financial position under the minimum and maximum subscription amounts is that the number of shares

issued under the Rights Issue Offer is 423,544,135 and the cash raised under the Rights Issue Offer is

$2,413,195 (with an additional $6,904,776 being offset against the AIMS Loan).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 14

APPENDIX 5

[…]

Pro-forma adjustments:

Settlement of the existing AIMS Loan through the issue of shares under Rights Issue  (6,905)

Forgiveness for outstanding AIMS Loan balance  (192)

  (7,097)

Pro-forma Balance  -

  Reviewed Pro-forma
  31-Dec-21 after Offer
NOTE 8. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES $'000 $'000
Trade and other payables -  5,602

Reviewed balance of Troy at 31 December 2021   -

Subsequent events:
Movement of current payables to non-current payables   5,602

   5,602

Pro-forma Balance   5,602

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 24

  Reviewed Pro-forma
  31-Dec-21 after Offer
NOTE 9. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES $'000 $'000
Other financial liabilities -  2,000

Reviewed balance of Troy at 31 December 2021   -

Subsequent events:
Convertible Note   2,000

   2,000

Pro-forma Balance   2,000

  Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma
  31-Dec-21 after Offer after Offer
   Min Max
NOTE 10. ISSUED CAPITAL  $'000 $'000 $'000
Issued capital  384,985 412,018 442,092

 Number of
shares (min)

Number of
shares (max)

$ $

Reviewed balance of Troy at 31 December
2021

812,810,631 812,810,631 384,985 384,985

Subsequent events:

Tranche 1 Placement 42,096,486 42,096,486 926 926
Conversion of Performance Rights 326,715 326,715 7 7
June Placement 16,000,000 16,000,000 352 352
Tranche 2 Placement (excluding RiverFort) 161,849,186 161,849,186 3,561 3,561
Settlement of the existing AIMS Loan through
the issue of shares

312,790,000 312,790,000 6,881 6,881

Payment to Exploservice settled through the
issue of shares

323,127,847 323,127,847 7,109 7,109

Interest shares to Exploservice 10,774,952 10,774,952 237 237
Payment to CED settled through the issue of
shares

16,727,273 16,727,273 368 368

Shares issued to Director 3,117,045 3,117,045 69 69
 886,809,504 886,809,504 19,510 19,510
Pro-forma adjustments:

Shares issued under the Rights Issue 332,635,045 1,699,620,135 7,318 37,392
Tranche 2 Placement (RiverFort) 13,636,364 13,636,364 300 300
Costs of the Rights Issue Offer directly
attributable to the capital raising

- - (95) (95)

 346,271,409 1,713,256,499 7,523 37,597
Pro-forma Balance 2,045,891,544 3,412,876,634 412,018 442,092

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 25

  Reviewed Pro-forma

  31-Dec-21 after Offer

NOTE 11. RESERVES $'000 $'000

Reserves 43,114 43,698

Reviewed balance of Troy at 31 December 2021   43,114

   43,114

Subsequent events:

Issue of RiverFort Options   591

Conversion of performance rights   (7)

   584

Pro-forma Balance   43,698